Effect on (loss) or profit 115,960   95,439   119,291 103,218

2008

The weakening of the PKR against US Dollar would have had an equal but opposite impact on the post tax loss
/ profits.

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on (loss) / profit for the year and assets
/ liabilities of the Company.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term loans and short
borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest -bearing financial
instruments is:

2009 2008
Carrying amount

(Rupees in thousands)

3,500,000 3,500,000
5,841,429 4,330,952
1,091,456 1,434,021

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased / (increased) loss for
the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

Profit and loss
100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease

(98,793) 98,793

(18,392) 18,392

As at June 30, 2009
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities

As at June 30, 2008
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2009

74
CLEAN - GREEN - SUSTAINABLE

Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments

Islamic Sukuk Certificates
Long term loans
Short term borrowings

20082009

14.2310.00 - 15.04

Effective Rate
(In percent)

12.00 - 14.65
11.47

10.00-11.62
14.47

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on (loss) / profit for the year and assets
/ liabilities of the Company.

46. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements approximate their
fair values. Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between
knowledgeable, willing parties, in an arm's length transaction.

47. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence